Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 40404040 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 75757575
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

India was introduced by ..............
(A) Reserve Bank of India (RBI)
(B) State Bank of India (SBI)
(C) Unit Trust of India (UTI)
(D) Government of India
16.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
17.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
18. Market segmentation is a process of
taking the total heterogenous
market for a product and dividing

included in the micro-environmental
factors ?
(A) Customers
(B) Dealers
(C) Competitors
(D) Other departments in the
company
21. Out of the following which is not
included as a personal factor
influencing consumers’ buying
behaviour ?
(A) Occupation
(B) Lifestyle
(C) Age
(D) Social group
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
22. Green products are those products
which ..................
(A) are packed only in green

management ?
(A) Co-partnership
(B) Profit-sharing
(C) Member on Board of Directors
(D) Bonus Scheme
24.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
25.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
26. Under whose plan workers who
produce alone standards receive
higher wages than those who

referred to as :
(A) Perception
(B) Goal congruence
(C) Frustration
(D) Dissonance
28.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
29.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
30. Instead of searching for the perfect
or ideal decision, managers
frequently settle for one that will

standard
(B) Protection of Intellectual
Property Rights
(C) Dispute Settlement Mechanism
(D) Agricultural Subsidies
32.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
33.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
34. Which of the following was
established to help and finance
world’s less developed countries ?

38. SAFTA is related to :
(A) UN
(B) EU
(C) SAARC
(D) ASEAN
37.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
38.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
39. Under Income Tax Act 1961 a status
of foreign University having campus
in India is ............

(B) 15%
(C) 25%
(D) Relevant slab rates
41.
1961
24
(A) ` 30,000
(B) ` 1,50,000
(C) ` 2,00,000
(D) ` 50,000
42.
(A) 20%
(B) 15%
(C) 25%
(D)
23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
43. Due date of filing return of income
by a non-corporate assessee having
tax audit is ..............

(A) Consumer monopolies
(B) Restrictive and unfair trade
practices
(C) Restrictive Trade Practices
(D) Monopolistic Trade Practices
46.
(A) ` 7.5
(B) ` 5
(C) ` 10
(D) ` 20
47. 1992
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
48. Which one of the following cannot
be considered as one of the salient
features of major changes

known as ..........
(A) Master Budget
(B) Capital Budget
(C) Flexible Budget
(D) Fixed Budget
50.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
51.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
52. Which of the following is not a
responsibility centre ?
(A) Expense centre

his budget/price line will :
(A) Shift backwards to the left
(B) Remains unchanged
(C) Shifts upwards to the right
(D) Becomes vertical
54.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
55.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
56. Which of the following formulas can
be used to calculate Marginal
Utility (MU) ?

(A) Small
(B) Large
(C) Sufficiently large
(D) Optimum
58.
(A) t
(B) F
(C) (Chi-square)
(D)
59.
(Statistic)
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
60. 5%
(A) 3.0
(B) 4.5

(B)
(C)
(D)
62. ................... is not a component of
planning.
(A) Policy
(B) Programme
(C) Delegation of authority
(D) Tactic
63. ............. is a step in the process of
controlling.
(A) Decentralisation of Authority
(B) Setting standard
(C) Determining span of control
(D) Developing feedback control
33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
64.
(A)
(B)

66. Selling concept focuses on the needs
of sellers, while marketing concept
focuses on the needs of .............
(A) Dealers
(B) Suppliers
(C) Buyers
(D) Distributors
67. A mass communication programme
about a product or an organisation,
for which no payment is made, is
called as ...........
(A) Publicity
(B) Advertising
(C) Salesmanship
(D) Sales Promotional Schemes
35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
68.
(A)
(B)

70. From the following details of project
A, calculate pay back period.
Cost of project ` 80,000, estimated
scrap value ` 10,000, estimated cash
inflow (savings) :
  `
1 year 16,000
2 year 24,000
3 year 24,000
4 year 24,000
5 year 12,000
(A) 3 years, 8 months
(B) 3 years, 3 months
(C) 5 years, 8 months
(D) 5 years, 3 months
37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
71.
` 2,00,000, ` 1,00,000,
` 50,000,

(B) Cost consideration
(C) Cost capital
(D) Cost control
74. Working conditions are a part of :
(A) Job environment
(B) Job enlargement
(C) Job evaluation
(D) Job enrichment
75. Provisions relating to health and
safety in industrial organisations are
there in the ...............
(A) Industrial Disputes Act
(B) Workmen’s Compensation Act
(C) Factories Act
(D) ESI Act
39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C
ROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORK
40404040
JAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—CJAN - 50318/III—C